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Stricken language would be deleted from present law. Underlined language would be added to present law.

State of Arkansas As Engrossed: H1/29/97 H1/29/97 H1/31/97 S2/5/97 S2/20/97
81st General Assembly A Bill ACT 400 OF 1997
Regular Session, 1997 HOUSE BILL 1157

By: Representatives Simon, McGinnis, Newman, Thicksten, Bisbee, Bryant, Wren, Molinaro, Magnus, Wilkinson, and Thomas

By: Senators Russ and Boozman

For An Act To Be Entitled
"AN ACT TO AMEND AND REPEAL VARI OUS SECTI ONS OF THE
ARKANSAS CODE ANNCTATED PERTAI NI NG TO HOMVE- SCHOOLED
STUDENTS; TO DECLARE AN EMERGENCY; AND FOR OTHER
PURPCSES. "

Subtitle
“TO AMEND AND REPEAL VARI OUS SECTI ONS OF
THE ARKANSAS CODE ANNOTATED PERTAI NI NG
TO HOME- SCHOOLED STUDENTS. "

BE | T ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS:

SECTION 1. Arkansas Code Annotated 8 6-15-502 is anended to read as
fol | ows:

"6-15-502. Rules, regulations, and procedures for nonitoring and
enforcing provisions.

(a) The provisions of & 6-18-201(a) shall be self-executing, and the
State Board of Education shall have no authority to pronul gate rul es,
regul ati ons, or guidelines for the enforcenent or administration thereof.

(b) The State Board of Education is enpowered to make such reasonable

rul es and regul ations required for the proper administration of this

subchapt er which are not inconsistent with the intent of this subchapter.

SECTION 2. Arkansas Code Annotated & 6-15-503 is anended to read as

foll ows:
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As Engrossed: H1/29/97 H1/29/97 H1/31/97 S2/5/97 S2/20/97 HB 1157
"6-15-503. Prerequisites to home schooling.
(a)(1) Parents or guardians desiring to provide a hone school for their

children nmust comply—with the following requirenents

Gve give witten notice to the superintendent of their |oca

school district by—August 15 or by Decenber 15 for the spring semester—of
each school year of their intent to provide a home school for their child and

sign a waiver authorizing the release of the State of Arkansas from any future

liability for the education of their child—:

(A) At the beginning of each school year for parents who are currently

homeschooling their child; or

(B) At the time during the school year that the parent withdraws the

child fromthe | ocal school district and at the begi nning of each school vyear

thereafter.

(2) Parents or guardians noving into the state during the school year

who have honme-schooled their children in another state must give witten

notice to the superintendent of their | ocal school district of their intent to

provide a honme school for their child and sign a waiver authorizing the

rel ease of the State of Arkansas fromany future liability for the education

of their child within thirty (30) days of establishing residency within the

district.
(3) Notice must include:

(i) The nane, date of birth, grade |evel, and the nanme and
address of the school |ast attended, if any, of each student involved; and

(ii) The location of the home school

(iii) The basic core curriculumto be offered;

(iv) The proposed schedul e of instruction; and

(v) The qualifications of the parent/teacher

(4) Parents or guardians shall deliver witten notice in person

to the superintendent of their |local school district the first time such

notice is given.

—(B)}(b) This infornation may be used only for statistical purposes and

test adm nistration.
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As Engrossed: H1/29/97 H1/29/97 H1/31/97 S2/5/97 S2/20/97 HB 1157

(c) Each local school district shall report the statistical data

required by this section to the Departnent of Education each year."

SECTI ON 3. Arkansas Code Annotated & 6-15-504 is anended to read as

foll ows:

"6-15-504. Annual—achievement tests - Requirepment and procedure—

Home- school ed students - Achievenent tests - Enrollnment or re-enrollnment in

|l ocal school s.

(a) Each student enrolled in a hone school programwho is

considered to be at a grade level, or no nore than two (2) years beyond the

normal age for the appropriate grade, for which the State nmandates norm

referenced tests for public school students shall be tested using a nationally

recogni zed achi evenent test selected by the State Board of Education

(b)(1)(A) The adninistration of the tests required of hone-school ed
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As Engrossed: H1/29/97 H1/29/97 H1/31/97 S2/5/97 S2/20/97 HB 1157

students shall be by the directors of the education service cooperatives

establ i shed under % 6-13-1001 et seq., or as otherw se designated by the

Depart nent of Educati on.

(B) For the purposes of this section, the superintendents

of the Little Rock, North Little Rock, and Pul aski County school districts

shall act in lieu of an education service cooperative director

(2) The directors of the education service cooperatives shal

establish a compn set of procedures, approved by the Director of the

Depart nent of Education, for the proper adm nistration of the tests required

by this section.

(3) Such administration shall include purchasing the test

materials, giving the tests, scoring and interpretation of the tests, and

reporting test results.

(c) The cost of testing required by this section shall be the

responsi bility of the Departnent of Education when the tests are adninistered

by the directors of the educati on service cooperatives or other Departnment of

Educati on desi ghees.

(d) Alternate testing procedures nay be approved by the director of an

education service cooperative after consultation with the parents of a homne-

school ed student; provided, however, that any costs associated with an

alternate testing procedure shall be the responsibility of the parents.

(e) (1) Each local school district shall have authority to assess any

hone- school ed student who enrolls or re-enrolls in the district in order to

deterni ne proper educational placenent.

(2) The local school district shall utilize, anmpng ot her neans of

assessnment, the normreferenced test approved by the State Board of Education

to assess the student and shall deternine placenment in the appropriate grade

Il evel as indicated by the test results.

(f) Any home-school ed student who enrolls or re-enrolls in a loca

school district nust attend classes for at least nine (9) nonths inmediately

prior to graduation before the student can becone eligible to receive a high

school diplom fromthe district."

SECTI ON 4. Arkansas Code Annotated © 6-15-505 is repeal ed.
— 2 6-15-505 Report of test resuylts - Unsatisfactory results—
—{(a)y 1) Test results shall be reported to the parent/teacher of the hone
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As Engrossed: H1/29/97 H1/29/97 H1/31/97 S2/5/97 S2/20/97 HB 1157

SECTION 5. Arkansas Code Annotated ® 6-15-506 is repeal ed.
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As Engrossed: H1/29/97 H1/29/97 H1/31/97 S2/5/97 S2/20/97 HB 1157

SECTION 6. Arkansas Code Annotated ® 6-15-507 is amended to read as
fol | ows:

"6-15-507. Ineligibility of home schools for local, state, or federa
funds Bxeeption

Hone school s authorized by this subchapter shall not be eligible for

|l ocal, state, or federal funds allocated to a public school district except

SECTION 7. Arkansas Code Annotated & 27-16-701(d) is anmended to read as
fol | ows:

"(d) Every application for an instruction permt or for a driver's
license by a person |ess than eighteen (18) years old on October 1 of any year
shall be acconpani ed by:

(1)(A) Proof of receipt of a high school diplom or its
equi val ent or enrol |l nment and regular attendance in an adult education program
or a public, private, or parochial school

(i) A student enrolled in school shall present proof
of a C average for the previous senester or grading period in order to be
i ssued a license.

(ii) A student with disabilities receiving special
education or related services or a student enrolled in an adult education
program shall present proof that the student is successfully conpleting his
i ndi vi dual education plan in order to be issued a |license.

(B) Regul ar attendance in a school shall be attendance in
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As Engrossed: H1/29/97 H1/29/97 H1/31/97 S2/5/97 S2/20/97 HB 1157
conpliance with the established witten policy of the school district or
school concerning truancy.

(O Regul ar attendance in an adult education program shal
be attendance in conpliance with the policy for sixteen (16) and seventeen
(17) year olds established by the State Board of Vocational Education as
provided for in & 6-18-222;

(2) A Proof that such person is being provided schooling at home

as described in & 6-15-501 et seq. in the formof a notarized copy of the

written notice of intent to home school the student provided by the parent or

guardi an to the superintendent of the local school district as required by
6 6-15-503.

(3) Proof that such person is enrolled in a postsecondary

vocational -techni cal program a comunity college, or a two-year or four-year

i nstitution of higher education.”

SECTION 8. All provisions of this act of a general and pernmanent nature
are anendatory to the Arkansas Code of 1987 Annotated and the Arkansas Code

Revi si on Comni ssi on shall incorporate the sane in the Code.

SECTION 9. If any provision of this act or the application thereof to
any person or circunstance is held invalid, such invalidity shall not affect
ot her provisions or applications of the act which can be given effect w thout
the invalid provision or application, and to this end the provisions of this

act are declared to be severable.
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As Engrossed: H1/29/97 H1/29/97 H1/31/97 S2/5/97 S2/20/97 HB 1157
SECTION 10. Al laws and parts of laws in conflict with this act are

her eby repeal ed.

SECTION 11. EMERGENCY. It is found and deternined by the General

Assenbly of the State of Arkansas that the i medi ate i nplenentation of this

Act is necessary to clarify testing requirenents for honme-school ed students

and is further necessary to efficient operation of the Arkansas Departnent of

Education. Therefore an energency is declared to exist and this act being

i medi ately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and

safety shall becone effective on the date of its approval by the Governor. |If

the bill is neither approved nor vetoed by the Governor, it shall becone

effective on the expiration of the period of tine during which the Governor

may veto the bill. |If the bill is vetoed by the Governor and the veto is

overridden, it shall becone effective on the date the | ast house overrides the

vet o.

/s/ Rep. Sinpn et al

APPROVED: 3-07- 97
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